
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at  The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF 
on Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Agenda 
  

Public Session 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28th February 2022 and 8th 
March 2022.  

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  West Northamptonshire Enhanced Partnership (Pages 15 - 94) 

 

7.  West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025 (Pages 95 - 122) 

 

8.  Appointment of an Operator for the Vulcan Works Creative Hub (Pages 123 - 
168) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 

9.  Homes for Ukraine Scheme (Pages 169 - 194) 

 

10.  Towns Fund: 35-45 Abington Street Project- Business Case and Delivery 
Strategy (Pages 195 - 226) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 April 2022 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Lizzy Bowen 

Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Matt Golby 

Councillor Mike Hallam Councillor Phil Larratt 

Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 8 March 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 None 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Phil Bignell  
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys   
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Ken Pritchard  
Councillor Bob Purser  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

 None 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager  
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez - Democratic Services Officer (minutes) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy 

 
118. Apologies  

 
None 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 8 March 2022 
 

119. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

120. Minutes  
 
That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting of the 15th of February 2022 were 
approved and signed as a true and accurate record 
 

121. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair reflected on events occurring in Ukraine and advised there was information 
on the WNC website with details on how to help. 
Members were also reminded that it was International Women’s Day.  
 

122. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

123. Transformation Update Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. It 
was noted that transformation projects would deliver the aggregation of services 
across West Northants.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was noted that the importance of technology had been discussed at the 
Members’ Day event.  

 It was queried whether there would be budgetary implications. 

 How long would it take to achieve the goals set out in the report? 

 It was important to remember that not every member of the public owns a 
computer or smart phone.  

 The growth in the number of apprenticeships was very pleasing.  
 
Councillor Mike Hallam advised that the council was recruiting various IT roles. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted t
[...]
 and Enhanced Partnership in order to be able to access future 
funding for bus services.   Following the publication of the Council’s Bus Service Improvement 
Plan in October 2021, work has been undertaken to develop an Enhanced Partnership Plan and 
Scheme with local bus operators.  These documents form a legally binding agreement between 
the Council and operators with actions ascribed to all parties.  Following consultation with 
operators and wider stakeholders it is proposed that the Plan and Scheme be made without 
modification. 

2.2 Having agreed a new budget for subsidised bus services, the Council needs to develop, consult 
on and publish a policy on how that budget should be used to meet the requirements of the 
Transport Act 1985. 

2.3   While Government has extended Covid-related support for the bus industry until September 
2022, the Council needs to work with local bus operators to develop a financially sustainable 
and passenger-focused public transport network, that works for changing travel patterns post-
pandemic. 

2.4  Having reimbursed bus operators for concessionary travel at pre-Covid levels since March 
2020, the Council has options on how much reimbursement should be paid in 2022-23; but any 
reduction in funding will impact on the level of service which operators can provide. 

2.5 As the best way to mitigate any reduction in bus services is to have more people travel, it is 
proposed that funding should be allocated to work with operators to market bus travel across 
West Northamptonshire.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

 
a) Make the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Enhanced Partnership Scheme, which form 

Appendices A and B of this report, as proposed in accordance with Section 138G of the 

Transport Act 2000. 

b) Note the requirement to develop, consult on and publish a policy for subsidising bus 

services. 

c) Note the allocation of additional Government funding to support bus services and the 

requirement to work with bus operators to co-design a financially sustainable and 

passenger-focused public transport network, that works for changing travel patterns post-

pandemic. 
Page 16



 

 

d) Agree to reimburse bus operators for concessionary travel at 100% of pre-Covid levels until 

30 September 2022 and then at 90% of pre-Covid levels until 31 March 2023. 

e) Agree to allocate £50,000 of the resultant projected saving in the concessionary travel 

budget for 2022/23 to work with operators on a marketing strategy for bus services. 

4. Reason for Recommendations  

4.1  Meeting the Council’s legal duties to consult on and publish a policy on subsidised bus services 

and to provide West Northamptonshire communities with the best possible level of bus 

service with post-pandemic travel patterns.  

 
5. Report Background 

 

5.1 The Government published Bus Back Better, the National Bus Strategy for England (outside 
London) in March 2021.  Backed with transformational funding of £3bn during the current 
Parliament, the strategy sets out a vision to make buses more frequent, more reliable, easier to 
understand and use, better co-ordinated and cheaper so that increased passenger numbers lead 
to reduced congestion, carbon and pollution, and encourages motorists to use a bus rather than 
their cars. 

5.2 In order to receive this funding, local authorities were required to commit by the end of June 
2021 to forming either an Enhanced Partnership or introducing bus franchising across the whole 
of their area.  Cabinet agreed, in June 2021, to form an Enhanced Partnership, which is a statutory 
arrangement under the Bus Services Act 2017.  The Enhanced Partnership can specify, for 
example, timetables and multi-operating ticketing and allows the Council, as Local Transport 
Authority, to take over the role of registering bus services from the Traffic Commissioners, the 
government body responsible for licensing bus and heavy goods vehicle operators
[...]
s 
 
Appendix A:  West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025 
 

 

 

  

Report Title 
 

West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025 

Report Author Stuart Lackenby,  Deputy Chief Executive 
Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
(DASS) 
Stuart.lackenby@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 95

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Stuart.lackenby@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

   

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek approval of the West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025. 

 
1.2. To approve the creation of an additional delivery fund to underpin the strategy, namely 

‘Community Health and Wellbeing Innovation Fund’ using available Public Health Grant 
Reserve.  

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 In our Corporate Plan for West Northamptonshire we committed to focus on the things 

that will significantly improve the quality of life and well-being for all our residents. This 
Strategy is a major step in ensuring that our residents are offered opportunities, support, 
advice and information that will address the causes of poverty. 
 

2.2 ’Our vision is for a fairer and more inclusive West Northamptonshire, where everyone is 
able to live their best life, prosperous and fulfilling, free from poverty and inequality’  
 

2.3 Living in poverty has negative impacts in other aspects of people’s lives and is not just 
about money – it impacts educational attainment, access to good paying work, increases 
the risk of developing poor health conditions and reduces life expectancy. It also means 
that many people are not able to take part in the normal life of a place as experienced by 
other residents. The pandemic has particularly exacerbated the impacts of poverty on our 
most vulnerable residents and communities. 
 

2.4 To achieve our vision, we must work together to maximise our resources and focus on 
activities that are likely to have a lasting impact on reducing poverty across West 
Northants to improve the lives of our local communities.  
 

2.5 West Northamptonshire’s Anti-Poverty Strategy provides a strategic framework for how 
we intend to tackle poverty. The Strategy for 2022-2025 has three key priorities: 
Supporting people who are struggling in poverty now; Preventing people from falling into 
poverty in the first place and Influencing the Government and other national 
organisations to get a better deal for the communities in West Northants.  
 

2.6 Our priorities are supported by 8 strategic objectives and 33 commitments, high level 
ambition statements that collectively support the shared vision and are aligned to the 3 
priorities. Our vision, priorities and shared commitment statements maps our strategic 
direction.  
 

2.7 Through continued engagement and consultation, a detailed action plan and performance 
framework will be developed which will underpin the strategy, setting out how we intend 
to deliver our outcomes.    

Page 96



 

 

   

 

 
2.8 The strategy has been coproduced through the Anti-Poverty Oversight Group, a West 

Northants partnership of cross party elected members, service providers, public health, 
housing, and voluntary and community representatives, including the VCSE Assembly and 
the Poverty Truth Commission.  

 
2.9 Its aim is to add value to work already being undertaken and seeks to add value to this 

through further collaborative work. The strategy will be regularly reviewed to ensure 
continued alignment with other policies and strategies and reflect the voices and 
involvement of people with a lived experience of poverty. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 To approve the West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025 for adoption 

and implementation by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

3.2 To approve the continued engagement of our community, partners and community and 
voluntary sector organisations to develop a robust set of action plans, aligned to the 
objectives set out in the strategy and the performance framework which will underpin the 
strategy. 
 

3.3 To approve the creation of an additional delivery fund to underpin the strategy, namely 
‘Community Health and Wellbeing Innovation Fund’ using available Public Health Grant 
Reserve. That the strategy includes a commitment to produce an annual summary 
detailing key achievements and challenges faced in the preceding year. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
4.1 Approval of the strategy will lead to a fairer and more inclusive West Northamptonshire, 

where everyone is able to live their best life, prosperous and fulfilling, free from poverty 
and inequality.  
 

4.2 The strategy will deliver the following outcomes:   
 

 An improvement in population health and wellbeing.  

 Fewer households (and children) living in poverty.  

 An increase in average household incomes and wages.  

 Fewer people unemployed and in receipt of out of work benefits.  

 An increase in the number of people paid at least the real Living Wage.  

 An increase in the amount of lower cost rented and social housing  

 Fewer young people aged 16-17 who are not in education, employment or training 
(NEET). 

Page 97



 

 

   

 

 Fewer people with no qualifications or skills training.  

 Reduce the impact of fuel poverty on families 
 

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The vision for West Northants Council is to create a great place to live, work, visit and 

thrive, working with our residents, the voluntary and community sector, our communities, 
social enterprises, businesses and partner organisations. 
 

5.2 A commitment to harness the strengths of West Northants people, businesses and places, 
to create an inclusive and productive area where everyone and every place can thrive, 
where everyone has the opportunity to live their best life. 
 

5.3 Like all areas we face some uncertainty as we emerge from the recent pandemic, which 
has amplified many of the inequalities that existed, across our communities in West 
Northamptonshire. It 
[...]
 the 
right support, environment and interventions are in place 
to support people to live their best life.

This strategy will provide a significant contribution to 
enable people to live their best life and does not intend to 
duplicate any of the work that is already underway but, 
seeks to add value, align, enhance, and support delivery. 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will ensure this strategy 
and its implementation contributes to our overall  
approach and will provide an annual report to West  
Northants Council detailing progress and outcomes  
delivered for local people.

The figures presented are estimates and may include an element of double counting as households could fall within 
more than one category.

29

Page 114



13

What are we going to do?

To achieve our vision we must work together to maximise our resources and focus on activities that are 
likely to have a lasting impact on reducing poverty across West Northants, to improve the lives of our local 
communities. We will do this by focusing on three key priorities:

Supporting 
people who are 
struggling in 
poverty now

Preventing 
people from 
falling into 
poverty in the 
first place

Continue to  
influence the 
Government and  
other national 
organisations to get 
a better deal for the 
communities in  
West Northants.

These in turn are supported by 8 strategic objectives and 32 commitments, high level ambition statements 
that collectively support the shared vision and are aligned to the 3 priorities. Our vision, priorities and 
shared commitment statements map our strategic direction. We are clear that this is the start of our  
journey, identifying our commitments against what we know now and recognising we still have a long way 
to go. 

Through continued engagement of our community, partners, local businesses and community and  
voluntary sector organisations we will develop a robust set of action plans and a performance framework 
which will underpin the strategy.

Page 115



14
[...]
centre and the fit out.  
 

2.3 A competitive procurement process has now taken place to procure a suitably qualified operator 
for the management of the Vulcan Works Creative Hub with a preferred bidder being identified. 
This report seeks approval of the appointment of the preferred bidder to allow for the Vulcan 
Works to become operational and become a hub for business support for businesses in the 
creative and cultural industries within Northampton.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

a) Approve the appointment of the preferred bidder following the procurement process for the 
operation of the Vulcan Works Creative Hub using Competitive Procedure with Negotiation 
(CPN).   
 

4. Reason for Recommendations 

 
4.1 Reasons for recommendations:  

 
a) to allow the Vulcan Works Creative Hub to become operational as well as a hub for business 

support for businesses in the creative and cultural industries.  
 

b) to ensure the operator is appointed and allow the centre to begin to generate income.  
 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The VWCH aims to expand and develop Northampton’s Cultural Quarter and the Northamtpon 

Waterside Enterprise Zone (EZ) by establishing new creative activity in a creative business centre. 
 

5.2 The VWCH will be set up as a managed workspace centre and contains 68 new lettable units 
which is a mixture of co-working space and office space and creative ‘messy’ workshops. The 
centre will offer business support as well as including breakout areas and bookable meeting 
rooms which can be used by the businesses located within the centre.  Page 124



 

 

  
5.3 The VWCH is anticipated to increase footfall and economic activity in the town centre, foster local 

creativity and entrepreneurship and improve graduate retention in the town. The center will also 

attract highly skilled entrepreneurs and employees to the area. This is more important than an 

ever as Northampton works towards its economic re
[...]
ngton Street Project, to draw 
down on £9.7m of Towns Fund funding. 

b) approves the Procurement and Delivery Strategy (Appendix B) that sets out the 
recommended delivery route for the 35-45 Abington Street Project (which recommends 
using a form of Development Agreement to deliver the project). 

c) authorises the purchase of each of 35-39 Abington Street and 20-28 Wood Street, in each 
case subject to a red book valuation and satisfactory due diligence on the site, a resultant 
acquisition being made at no more than a fair commercial price taking account of all relevant 
factors. 

d) confirms it is willing in principle to exercise its compulsory purchase powers to facilitate the 
development, if necessary. 

e) notes a further Cabinet report would be brought back upon the completion of the 
procurement process to seek approval for the preferred bidder. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

 
4.1 To allow the 35-45 Abington Street development site to proceed and to ensure the grant award 

is spent within the award timescales. Page 197



 

 

 
4.2 To maximise the opportunities for the effective use of public money. 
 
4.3 To reduce the likelihood that current owners will attempt to ‘ransom’ the Council’s aspirations 

for regeneration of the town centre by seeking excessive prices for their properties. 
 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 At the July 2021 Cabinet approval was given to develop the stage two business cases for the 

projects included within the £24.9m Towns Fund grant allocation, including for 35-39 and 41-45 
Abington Street projects.  It was noted that each business case would return to Cabinet for 
approval.  
 

5.2 Given the strategic nature of the two sites, 35-39 and 41-45 Abington Street, along with 20-28 
Wood Street are being grouped together due to their proximity, shared objectives and 
opportunity to procure and deliver them simultaneously. If any of the sites were not brought 
forward at the same time then there is a risk that the costs

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 None 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Emma Roberts  

 
 

 

Officers Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Jo Barrett, Assistant Director - Housing and Communities 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
James Smith - Assistant Director of Finance & Strategy (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer) 
Stuart Timmiss - Executive Director Place & Economy 
Catherine Whitehead – Monitoring Officer 
 

 
128. Apologies  

 
None 
 

129. Declarations of Interest  



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 
None 
 

130. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Cabinet meetings of the 28th of February 2022 and 15th March 
2022 were approved and signed as a true and accurate record 
 

131. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

132. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

133. West Northamptonshire Enhanced Partnership  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that the report did not discuss 
subsidised routes, this would be looked at in more detail going forward. The 
improvement plan had been considered by Cabinet in October 2021 and had 
included information of a bid for funding. Members were informed that this bid had 
been unsuccessful and as such no funding would be awarded through this route. 
Feedback had been requested. It was advised that significant work had also taken 
place on the enhanced plan. The council would work with bus services to look at 
travel changes that had occurred since Covid.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was noted that the working group had been essential and had worked well.  

 It was queried whether the council could bring the bus service back into public 
ownership. 

 Could concessionary tickets be provided for certain groups of people, such as 
under 18s? 

 It was noted that further conversation was needed about active travel and 
sustainability.  

 It was noted that members had not been informed of the results of the bid 
before the press had.    

 It was understood that the enhanced partnership arrangement needed to 
remain in place should other funding opportunities become available.  

 Cabinet was reminded that there had been an issue within rural areas, with 
insufficient public transport options, a strong plan was needed for this.  

 The officer who had worked on this report was acknowledged for their hard 
work.  

 It was important to keep pushing for better buses in order to meet the council’s 
net zero pledge.  

 It was queried how much of an impact the council could have on services as 
the bus operators control when and where to run services.  

 



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

Councillor Larratt made the following comments in response.  
 

 It was acknowledged that much work had been done by the officer responsible 
who had also been working within North Northants Council.  

 It was noted that the ambition was there it was the innovation that was lacking. 

 It was agreed that lack of public transport within rural areas was a problem.  

 It was noted that real time displays for buses in rural areas was important.  

 It was advised that many of the issues presented could be addressed through 
the partnership scheme.  

 Members were advised to forward any other queries and they would be added 
to the agenda to discussed.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet;  
a) Made the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Enhanced Partnership Scheme, which 

form Appendices A and B of this report, as proposed in accordance with Section 
138G of the Transport Act 2000. 

b) Noted the requirement to develop, consult on and publish a policy for subsidising 
bus services. 

c) Noted the allocation of additional Government funding to support bus services 
and the requirement to work with bus operators to co-design a financially 
sustainable and passenger-focused public transport network, that works for 
changing travel patterns post pandemic. 

d) Agreed to reimburse bus operators for concessionary travel at 100% of pre-Covid 
levels until 30 September 2022 and then at 90% of pre-Covid levels until 31 
March 2023. 

e) Agreed to allocate £50,000 of the resultant projected saving in the concessionary 
travel budget for 2022/23 to work with operators on a marketing strategy for bus 
services. 

 
134. West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Matt Golby presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Members were advised that it was important that the 
Council had a clear strategy in place in order to hold itself to account. It was noted 
that there was a wealth of experience within the council as well as within the 
voluntary sector which would help with this, the Hope Centre being an example. 
Members were advised that the Poverty Truth Commission would be kept open. It’s 
main role would continue to be interacting with residents who live in poverty.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  
 

 It was noted that this was an excellent piece of work and the commitment 
made to work together needed to continue.  

 Officers had been very receptive to feedback as well as voluntary sector 
groups.  

 It was felt that a ‘poverty assessment’ could now be added as a 
recommendation on the report templates, as a variety of complex issues can 
add to poverty.  



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 It was advised that many residents had asked about how to access vouchers, 
as at times it had been unclear.  

 It was noted that there had been a huge increase in domestic bills which 
included heating and fuel.  

 Not many residents knew of the hardship fund, it was important that this 
information was made easily accessible to the public.   

 The statistics available with regards to fuel prices dated back to 2019. The 
question of whether there were more up to date figures was raised. 

 It was noted that the household support fund needed to be inclusive of all 
users.  

 
Councillor Golby made the following comments in response.  

 The additional recommendation was a valid point and will be looked into.  

 It was important to make sure that both rural and non-rural poverty is 
addressed. Rural exclusion must be taken into account.  

 
The Chief Executive advised that the original hardship fund had ended on the 31st 
March, with other schemes now in operation in its place.  
 
Councillor Adam Brown noted that the terms of the household support fund had been 
amended and fuel oil would now be covered. Northampton Partnership Homes would 
continue to invest within West Northants including Talavera ward. Members were 
advised that stable and affordable homes go hand in hand with poverty.  
 
The Chair reminded members it was important to work towards eliminating inequality 
across the whole of West Northants.  
 
Councillor Phil Larratt noted that community facilities were an important part of a 
community.  
 
Councillor Rebecca Breese agreed that all councillors should know where to point 
constituents to for help.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet; 
1. Approved the West Northamptonshire Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-2025 for 

adoption and implementation by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
2. Approved the continued engagement of our community, partners and community 

and voluntary sector organisations to develop a robust set of action plans, aligned 
to the objectives set out in the strategy and the performance framework which will 
underpin the strategy. 

3. Approved the creation of an additional delivery fund to underpin the strategy, 
namely ‘Community Health and Wellbeing Innovation Fund’ using available Public 
Health Grant Reserve. That the strategy includes a commitment to produce an 
annual summary detailing key achievements and challenges faced in the 
preceding year 

 
135. Appointment of an Operator for the Vulcan Works Creative Hub  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Lizzy Bowen presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Cabinet was advised that the report sought approval 



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

to enter into a contract. The report was then presented in detail. There would be 
various managed work spaces within the location. The importance of supporting 
businesses after lockdown was underlined. Members were advised that Oxford 
Innovations had been given the contract, the company had over 30 years’ experience 
within this type of specialised business venture.  
 
A Councillor noted that it would be important to keep aware of the performance of the 
company throughout.    
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the appointment of the preferred bidder 
following the procurement process for the operation of the Vulcan Works Creative 
Hub using Competitive Procedure with Negotiation (CPN). 
 

136. Homes for Ukraine Scheme  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor David Smith presented the report copies of which 
had been previously circulated.  It was noted that the Afghan Scheme should also be 
remembered at this time, there were currently 2 hotels in West Northants were 
families were being hosted. The Homes for Ukraine family scheme would be 
supported when needed. Members were asked to email with any queries, these 
emails were asked to be as concise as possible.  
 
Councillors made the following comments. 
 

 The process of how councillors can draw down the required funds was 
queried.  

 It was questioned whether resources would be pulled from others areas to 
help with the scheme, if so, how would this be managed? 

 It was queried whether WNC had the required interpreters in place to help.  

 It was noted that there were currently 200 Afghan refugees in hotels in the 
area, was there a plan in place for these people. 

 Could a briefing be provided to WNC councillors? 

 It was noted that the current visa allowance was for 3 years only.  
 
Councillor David Smith made the following comments.  
 

 Members were advised that WNC was a council of sanctuary.  

 The query behind visas had been discussed with MP’s, however,  the speed at 
which applications were processed and granted was not under the councils 
control.  

 Members were advised that they were welcome to join the next parish briefing 
for further information.  

 It was noted that the situation was always evolving.  
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the content of this report and associated appendices 
 

137. Towns Fund: 35-45 Abington Street Project- Business Case and Delivery 
Strategy  
 



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

The Chair advised that the appendix to this item was confidential and that if 
councillors wished to discuss it then the meeting would go into private session.  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Lizzy Bowen presented the report, copies of which 
had been previously circulated. Cabinet were advised that the costs would be met by 
the Towns Revenue Fund, and would come on to the market in a managed manner. 
The areas would be mixed use developments.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  
 

 All regeneration of the Town Centre should be welcomed as it had seen a 
significant decline over the last few years.  

 It was queried what WNC would get back should the venture not work.  

 It was noted that affordable housing had not been discussed in the report.  

 The question as to what type of sustainability would be built into this project 
was asked.  

 
Councillor Lizzy Bowen made the following comments.  
 

 To do nothing with the sites was not an option.  

 Sustainability would be a key part of the project.  

 Members were advised that the council would look to introduce more green 
space into the town centre.  

 
The Executive Director of Place, Economy & Environment made the following 
comments.  
 

 The grant money had been provided specifically for this project. 

 The development was a joint venture as such risks and rewards would be 
shared.  

 WNC would set the parameters in which it would be working. 

 Members were advised that development appraisal had been put forward 
based on the current market.  

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet;  

a) Approved the Outline Business Case (OBC) for the 35-45 Abington Street 
Project, to draw down on £9.7m of Towns Fund funding. 

b) Approved the Procurement and Delivery Strategy (Appendix B) that sets out 
the recommended delivery route for the 35-45 Abington Street Project (which 
recommends using a form of Development Agreement to deliver the project). 

c) Authorised the purchase of each of 35-39 Abington Street and 20-28 Wood 
Street, in each case subject to a red book valuation and satisfactory due 
diligence on the site, a resultant acquisition being made at no more than a fair 
commercial price taking account of all relevant factors. 

d) Confirmed it is willing in principle to exercise its compulsory purchase powers 
to facilitate the development, if necessary. 

e) Noted a further Cabinet report would be brought back upon the completion of 
the procurement process to seek approval for the preferred bidder. 

 



Cabinet - 12 April 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.32 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


